GEOLABS, INC.

PALI HIGHWAY RESURFACING

Log of

VINEYARD BOULEVARD TO WAOKANAKA STREET | PCP
Geotechnical Engineering HONOLULU, OAHU, HAWAII 101
Penetration Depth of Depth of Elevation of | Penetration | Correlated | SPT Blow
Reading Penetration | Penetration | Penetration Index SPT Index Count
(mm) (inches) (feet MSL) | (mm/blow) | (mm/blow) | (blow/foot)
1 Sl 9.5 0.4 9.5 9.8 31
1 14.0 14.0 0.6 4.5 6.8 45
1 16.2 16.2 0.6 2.2 49 63
1 20.2 20.2 0.8 4.0 6.5 47
1 221 221 0.9 1.9 4.5 67
1 25.5 255 1.0 3.4 6.0 31
1 28.3 28.3 1.1 2.8 b5 56
1 31.4 31.4 1.2 3.1 5.7 53
1 35.1 35.1 1.4 3.7 6.2 49
1 38.0 38.0 1.5 2.9 B.5 55
1 40.0 40.0 1.6 2.0 46 66
1 43.7 43.7 1.7 3.7 6.2 49
1 45.6 45.6 1.8 1.9 4.5 67
1 49 4 49.4 1.9 3.8 6.3 48
1 53.3 53.3 2.1 3.9 6.4 48
1 55.1 #1579 22 1.8 4.4 69
1 58.1 58.1 2.3 3.0 5.6 54
1 60.3 60.3 2.4 2.2 49 63
1 62.3 62.3 25 2.0 4.6 66
1 65.6 65.6 26 3.3 59 52
1 66.3 66.3 2.6 0.7 2.8 108
1 67.1 67.1 26 0.8 3.0 102
1 69.1 69.1 2.7 2.0 4.6 66
1 70.5 70.5 2.8 1.4 3.9 78
1 2.9 72.9 29 2.4 5.1 60
1 74.0 74.0 29 1.1 3.5 87
1 76.5 76.5 3.0 2.5 52 59
1 77.8 77.8 3.1 1.3 3.8 81
1 Fi i 79.5 21 1.7 4.3 71
1 80.9 80.9 3.2 1.4 3.9 78
1 84.4 84.4 33 3.5 6.1 50
1 86.5 86.5 3.4 2.1 4.8 64
1 88.9 88.9 35 2.4 5.1 60
1 91.8 91.8 36 2.9 55 55
1 93.8 93.8 3.7 2.0 46 66
1 96.4 96.4 3.8 2.6 5.3 58
Date Started: 1/14/2019 Water Level: Not Encountered
Date Completed: 1/14/2019 Plate
Logged By: B.A. Probing Equipment: DCP H-4219
Total Depth: 4.4 Size of Cone Tip: 8 mm dia. with 60° cone B-1.00
Work Crder: 6782-00(B) |Driving Energy: 8 kg weight 575 mm drop




GEOLABS, INC.

PALI HIGHWAY RESURFACING

Log of

VINEYARD BOULEVARD TO WAOKANAKA STREET | PCP
Geotechnical Engineering HONOLULU, OAHU, HAWAII 101
Penetration Depth of Depth of Elevation of | Penetration | Correlated | SPT Blow
Reading Penetration | Penetration | Penetration Index SPT Index Count
(mm) (inches) (feet MSL) | (mm/blow) | (mm/blow) | (blow/foot)
1 99.4 99.4 3.9 3.0 5.6 54
1 102.4 102.4 40 3.0 5.6 54
1 104.2 104.2 41 1.8 4.4 69
1 107.0 107.0 42 2.8 5.5 56
1 108.6 108.6 43 1.6 4.2 73
1 111.2 111.2 4.4 2.6 5.3 58
1 113.6 113.6 45 2.4 5.1 60
1 1171 1171 46 3.5 6.1 50
1 118.6 118.6 47 1.5 4.0 75
1 120.5 120.5 47 1.9 45 67
1 121.1 121.1 4.8 0.6 2.6 117
1 122.8 122.8 4.8 1.7 4.3 71
1 124.3 124.3 49 1.5 4.0 75
1 1251 1251 49 0.8 3.0 102
1 125.9 125.9 50 0.8 3.0 102
1 127.4 127.4 50 1.5 4.0 75
1 127.9 127.9 50 0.5 2.4 127
1 128.4 128.4 5.1 0.5 2.4 127
1 130.3 130.3 5.1 1.9 4.5 67
1 132.0 132.0 5.2 1.7 4.3 71
1 132.1 1321 52 0.1 1.1 274
1 133.1 133.1 52 1.0 3.3 91
1 133.2 133.2 52 0.1 1.1 274
1 133.6 133.6 53 0.4 2.2 141
1 1355 135.5 53 1.9 4.5 67
1 136.3 136.3 54 0.8 3.0 102
1 136.8 136.8 54 0.5 2.4 127
1 137.3 137.3 54 0.5 2.4 127
1 138.0 138.0 54 0.7 2.8 108
1 138.7 138.7 55 0.7 2.8 108
1 139.6 139.6 55 0.9 3.2 96
1 140.4 140.4 55 0.8 3.0 102
1 141.8 141.8 56 1.4 3.9 78
1 142.5 142.5 56 0.7 2.8 108
1 143.6 143.6 57 1.1 3.5 87
1 144.6 144.6 57 1.0 3.3 91
Date Started: 1/14/2019 Water Level: Not Encountered
Date Completed: 1/14/2019 Plate
Logged By: B.A. Probing Equipment: DCP H-4219
Total Depth: 4.4 Size of Cone Tip: 8 mm dia. with 60° cone B-1.01
Work Crder: 6782-00(B) |Driving Energy: 8 kg weight 575 mm drop




GEOLABS, INC.

PALI HIGHWAY RESURFACING

Log of

VINEYARD BOULEVARD TO WAOKANAKA STREET | PCP
Geotechnical Engineering HONOLULU, OAHU, HAWAII 101
Penetration Depth of Depth of Elevation of | Penetration | Correlated | SPT Blow
Reading Penetration | Penetration | Penetration Index SPT Index Count
(mm) (inches) (feet MSL) | (mm/blow) | (mm/blow) | (blow/foot)
1 146.3 146.3 58 1.7 4.3 71
1 147.3 147.3 58 1.0 3.3 91
1 147.8 147.8 58 0.5 2.4 127
1 150.0 150.0 59 2.2 49 63
1 152.1 152.1 6.0 2.1 4.8 64
1 152.5 152.5 6.0 0.4 2.2 141
1 153.9 153.9 6.1 1.4 2.9 78
1 155.5 155.5 6.1 1.6 4.2 73
1 155.7 155.7 6.1 0.2 15 197
1 157.2 157.2 6.2 1.5 4.0 75
1 159.4 159.4 6.3 2.2 49 63
1 161.0 161.0 6.3 1.6 4.2 73
1 162.7 162.7 6.4 1.7 4.3 71
1 163.9 163.9 6.5 1.2 3.6 84
1 164.8 164.8 6.5 0.9 3.2 96
1 166.0 166.0 6.5 1.2 3.6 84
1 168.0 168.0 6.6 2.0 4.6 66
1 168.9 168.9 6.6 0.9 3.2 96
1 170.8 170.8 6.7 1.9 4.5 67
1 172.8 172.8 6.8 2.0 46 66
1 174.5 174.5 6.9 1.7 4.3 71
1 177.0 177.0 7.0 2.5 52 59
1 178.5 178.5 7.0 1.5 4.0 75
1 180.6 180.6 7.1 2.1 4.8 64
1 181.3 181.3 7.1 0.7 2.8 108
1 184.6 184.6 T3 3.3 5.9 52
1 186.3 186.3 £.3 1.7 4.3 71
1 188.7 188.7 7.4 2.4 5.1 60
1 189.6 189.6 AL 0.9 3.2 96
1 191.3 191.3 7.5 1.7 4.3 71
1 191.6 191.6 79 0.3 1.9 162
1 195.7 193.7 7.6 2.1 4.8 64
1 193.9 193.9 7.6 0.2 15 197
1 196.1 196.1 Fad 2.2 49 63
1 1SS 197.9 7.8 1.8 4.4 69
1 198.2 199.2 7.8 1.3 3.8 81
Date Started: 1/14/2019 Water Level: Not Encountered
Date Completed: 1/14/2019 Plate
Logged By: B.A. Probing Equipment: DCP H-4219
Total Depth: 4.4 Size of Cone Tip: 8 mm dia. with 60° cone B-1.02
Work Crder: 6782-00(B) |Driving Energy: 8 kg weight 575 mm drop




GEOLABS, INC.

PALI HIGHWAY RESURFACING

Log of

VINEYARD BOULEVARD TO WAOKANAKA STREET | PCP
Geotechnical Engineering HONOLULU, OAHU, HAWAII 101
Penetration Depth of Depth of Elevation of | Penetration | Correlated | SPT Blow
Reading Penetration | Penetration | Penetration Index SPT Index Count
(mm) (inches) (feet MSL) | (mm/blow) | (mm/blow) | (blow/foot)
1 201.0 201.0 7.9 1.8 4.4 69
1 201.9 201.9 £.9 0.9 3.2 96
1 204.1 204.1 8.0 2.2 49 63
1 205.3 205.3 8.1 1.2 3.6 84
1 2071 207.1 8.2 1.8 4.4 69
1 208.1 208.1 8.2 1.0 3.3 91
1 210.5 210.5 8.3 2.4 5.1 60
1 210.9 210.9 8.3 0.4 2.2 141
1 212.0 212.0 8.3 1.1 3.5 87
1 214.2 214.2 8.4 2.2 49 63
1 216.4 216.4 85 2.2 49 63
1 216.7 216.7 85 0.3 1.9 162
1 218.4 218.4 8.6 1.7 4.3 71
1 2197 219.7 8.6 1.3 3.8 81
1 222.4 222.4 8.8 2.7 5.4 57
1 222.8 222.8 8.8 0.4 2.2 141
1 223.2 223.2 8.8 0.4 2.2 141
1 2249 2249 8.9 1.7 4.3 71
1 2262 262 8.9 0.3 1.9 162
1 225.9 2259 8.9 0.7 2.8 108
1 227.0 227.0 8.9 1.1 3.5 87
1 228.3 228.3 9.0 1.3 3.8 81
1 229.7 229.7 9.0 1.4 3.8 78
1 230.4 230.4 9.1 0.7 2.8 108
1 231.3 231.3 9.1 0.9 3.2 96
1 2822 232.2 9.1 0.9 3.2 96
1 234.1 234.1 9.2 1.9 4.5 67
1 2347 2347 g2 0.6 2.6 117
1 236.1 236.1 9.3 1.4 3.9 78
1 237.2 237.2 93 1.1 3.5 87
1 2902 237.5 94 0.3 1.9 162
1 239.0 239.0 94 1.5 4.0 75
1 2307 239.7 94 0.7 2.8 108
1 240.0 240.0 94 0.3 1.9 162
1 241.0 241.0 95 1.0 3.3 91
1 241.4 241.4 9.5 0.4 2.2 141
Date Started: 1/14/2019 Water Level: Not Encountered
Date Completed: 1/14/2019 Plate
Logged By: B.A. Probing Equipment: DCP H-4219
Total Depth: 4.4 Size of Cone Tip: 8 mm dia. with 60° cone B-1.03
Work Crder: 6782-00(B) |Driving Energy: 8 kg weight 575 mm drop




GEOLABS, INC.

PALI HIGHWAY RESURFACING

Log of

VINEYARD BOULEVARD TO WAOKANAKA STREET | PCP
Geotechnical Engineering HONOLULU, OAHU, HAWAII 101
Penetration Depth of Depth of Elevation of | Penetration | Correlated | SPT Blow
Reading Penetration | Penetration | Penetration Index SPT Index Count
(mm) (inches) (feet MSL) | (mm/blow) | (mm/blow) | (blow/foot)
1 2421 2421 95 0.7 2.8 108
1 2423 2423 g5 0.2 15 197
1 243.9 243.9 9.6 1.6 4.2 73
1 244 4 244 4 96 0.5 2.4 127
1 2455 2455 9.7 1.1 3.5 87
1 247.4 247.4 9.7 1.9 4.5 67
1 248.0 248.0 98 0.6 2.6 117
1 250.1 250.1 9.8 2.1 4.8 64
1 250.7 250.7 9.9 0.6 2.6 117
1 252.0 252.0 99 1.3 3.8 81
1 253.0 253.0 10.0 1.0 3.3 91
1 254.9 254.9 10.0 1.9 4.5 67
1 255.6 255.6 10.1 0.7 2.8 108
1 256.3 256.3 10.1 0.7 2.8 108
1 258.3 258.3 10.2 2.0 4.6 66
1 258.3 258.8 10.2 0.5 2.4 127
1 260.4 260.4 10.3 1.6 4.2 73
1 260.8 260.8 10.3 0.4 2.2 141
1 262.7 262.7 10.3 1.9 4.5 67
1 262.7 263.2 10.4 0.5 2.4 127
1 264.0 264.0 10.4 0.8 3.0 102
1 264.6 264.6 10.4 0.6 2.6 117
1 265.4 265.4 10.4 0.8 3.0 102
1 267.5 267.5 10.5 2.1 4.8 64
1 268.8 268.8 10.6 1.3 3.8 81
1 270.1 270.1 10.6 1.3 3.8 81
1 2115 271.5 10.7 1.4 3.9 78
1 271.5 272.4 10.7 0.9 3.2 96
1 273.8 273.8 10.8 1.4 3.9 78
1 274.0 274.0 10.8 0.2 1.5 197
1 2090 275.5 10.8 1.5 4.0 75
1 278.1 278.1 10.9 2.6 53 58
1 279.4 279.4 11.0 1.3 3.8 81
1 ZFAT 279.7 11.0 0.3 1.9 162
1 282.0 282.0 11.1 2.3 5.0 61
1 284.9 284.9 11.2 2.9 5.5 95
Date Started: 1/14/2019 Water Level: Not Encountered
Date Completed: 1/14/2019 Plate
Logged By: B.A. Probing Equipment: DCP H-4219
Total Depth: 4.4 Size of Cone Tip: 8 mm dia. with 60° cone B-1.04
Work Crder: 6782-00(B) |Driving Energy: 8 kg weight 575 mm drop




GEOLABS, INC.

PALI HIGHWAY RESURFACING

Log of

VINEYARD BOULEVARD TO WAOKANAKA STREET | PCP
Geotechnical Engineering HONOLULU, OAHU, HAWAII 101
Penetration Depth of Depth of Elevation of | Penetration | Correlated | SPT Blow
Reading Penetration | Penetration | Penetration Index SPT Index Count
(mm) (inches) (feet MSL) | (mm/blow) | (mm/blow) | (blow/foot)
1 285.6 285.6 11.2 0.7 2.8 108
1 286.9 286.9 11.3 1.3 3.8 81
1 288.9 288.9 11.4 2.0 4.6 66
1 290.3 290.3 11.4 1.4 3.9 78
1 2921 292.1 11.5 1.8 4.4 69
1 2943 2943 11.6 2.2 49 63
1 296.7 296.7 11.7 2.4 5.1 60
1 298.3 298.3 11.7 1.6 4.2 73
1 301.5 301.5 11.9 3.2 5.8 52
1 303.9 303.9 12.0 2.4 5.1 60
1 305.7 305.7 12.0 1.8 4.4 69
1 309.2 309.2 12.2 3.5 6.1 50
1 8318.2 313.2 12.3 4.0 6.5 47
1 318.0 318.0 12.5 4.8 7.0 43
1 321.3 321.3 12.6 3.3 5.9 52
1 8253 325.3 12.8 4.0 6.5 47
1 330.5 330.5 13.0 52 7.3 42
1 338.0 338.0 13.3 7.5 8.7 35
1 343.3 343.3 13.5 53 7.4 41
1 2520 352.0 13.9 8.7 94 33
1 350.3 359.3 14.1 7.3 8.6 35
1 367.6 367.6 14.5 8.3 9.2 33
1 375.7 378.7 14.8 8.1 9.0 34
1 385.5 385.5 15.2 9.8 9.9 31
1 393.9 393.9 15.5 8.4 9.2 33
1 403.1 403.1 159 9.2 9.6 32
1 412.4 412.4 16.2 9.3 8.4 32
1 421.4 421.4 16.6 9.0 95 32
1 431.1 431.1 17.0 ST 9.9 31
1 441.0 441.0 17.4 9.9 10.0 31
1 451.7 451.7 17.8 10.7 10.3 30
1 461.6 461.6 18.2 9.9 10.0 31
1 469.7 469.7 18.5 8.1 9.0 34
1 471.1 471.1 18.5 1.4 3.9 78
1 478.2 478.2 18.8 7.1 8.5 36
1 484.0 484.0 19.1 58 7.7 40
Date Started: 1/14/2019 Water Level: Not Encountered
Date Completed: 1/14/2019 Plate
Logged By: B.A. Probing Equipment: DCP H-4219
Total Depth: 4.4 Size of Cone Tip: 8 mm dia. with 60° cone B-1.05
Work Crder: 6782-00(B) |Driving Energy: 8 kg weight 575 mm drop




GEOLABS, INC.

PALI HIGHWAY RESURFACING

Log of

VINEYARD BOULEVARD TO WAOKANAKA STREET | PCP
Geotechnical Engineering HONOLULU, OAHU, HAWAII 101
Penetration Depth of Depth of Elevation of | Penetration | Correlated | SPT Blow
Reading Penetration | Penetration | Penetration Index SPT Index Count
(mm) (inches) (feet MSL) | (mm/blow) | (mm/blow) | (blow/foot)
1 490.0 490.0 19.3 6.0 7.8 39
1 497.3 497.3 19.6 7.3 8.6 35
1 508.1 508.1 20.0 10.8 10.4 29
1 519.7 519.7 20.5 11.6 10.7 28
1 532.2 532.2 21.0 12.5 11.1 27
1 542.5 542.5 21.4 10.3 10.1 30
1 551.0 551.0 21.7 8.5 9.3 33
1 5580 559.0 22.0 8.0 9.0 34
1 566.3 566.3 22.3 7.3 8.6 35
1 574.9 574.9 226 8.6 9.3 33
1 583.1 583.1 23.0 8.2 9.1 34
1 593.8 593.8 23.4 10.7 10.3 30
1 604.8 604.8 23.8 11.0 10.5 29
1 618.1 618.1 24.3 13.3 11.5 27
1 634.0 634.0 25.0 15.9 12.5 24
1 650.9 650.9 25.6 16.9 12.8 24
1 665.5 665.5 26.2 14.6 12.0 25
1 675.2 675.2 26.6 9.7 9.9 31
1 683.0 683.0 26.9 7.8 8.9 34
1 690.1 690.1 272 7.1 8.5 36
1 696.9 696.9 27.4 6.8 8.3 37
1 702.8 702.8 277 59 7.8 39
1 709.9 709.9 279 7.1 8.5 36
1 718.2 718.2 28.3 8.3 9.2 33
1 725.8 725.8 28.6 7.6 8.8 35
1 736.3 736.3 29.0 10.5 10.2 30
1 T47.7 T47.7 29.4 11.4 10.6 29
1 758.1 758.1 29.8 10.4 10.2 30
1 765.0 765.0 30.1 6.9 8.4 36
1 £73.1 7731 30.4 8.1 9.0 34
1 781.1 781.1 30.8 8.0 9.0 34
1 1.5 791.5 31.2 10.4 10.2 30
1 801.6 801.6 31.6 10.1 10.0 30
1 814.2 814.2 32.1 12.6 11.2 27
1 827.4 827.4 32.6 13.2 11.4 27
1 839.5 839.5 33.1 12.1 11.0 28
Date Started: 1/14/2019 Water Level: Not Encountered
Date Completed: 1/14/2019 Plate
Logged By: B.A. Probing Equipment: DCP H-4219
Total Depth: 4.4 Size of Cone Tip: 8 mm dia. with 60° cone B-1.06
Work Crder: 6782-00(B) |Driving Energy: 8 kg weight 575 mm drop




GEOLABS, INC. PALI HIGHWAY RESURFACING ng;f
VINEYARD BOULEVARD TO WAOKANAKA STREET
Geotechnical Engineering HONOLULU, OAHU, HAWAII 101
Penetration Depth of Depth of Elevation of | Penetration | Correlated | SPT Blow
Reading Penetration | Penetration | Penetration Index SPT Index Count
(mm) (inches) (feet MSL) | (mm/blow) | (mm/blow) | (blow/foot)
1 850.0 850.0 33.5 10.5 10.2 30
1 862.6 862.6 34.0 12.6 11.2 27
1 874.5 874.5 34.4 11.9 10.9 28
1 884.8 884.8 34.8 10.3 10.1 30
1 891.2 891.2 35.1 6.4 8.1 38
1 905.6 905.6 35.7 14.4 11.9 26
1 916.2 916.2 36.1 10.6 10.3 30
1 925.4 925.4 36.4 9.2 9.6 32
1 937.3 937.3 36.9 11.9 10.9 28
1 949.3 949.3 37.4 12.0 10.9 28
1 964.9 964.9 38.0 15.6 12.4 25
1 984.3 984.3 38.8 19.4 13.7 22
1 1007 .6 1007.6 39.7 23.3 15.0 20
1 1040.7 1040.7 41.0 33.1 17.7 17
1 1084.7 1084.7 427 440 20.3 15
1 1123 1123.9 442 39,2 19.2 16
1 1153.7 1153.7 45.4 29.8 16.8 18
1 1177.0 1177.0 46.3 23.3 15.0 20
1 11994 1199.4 47.2 22.4 14.7 21
1 12212 1221.9 48.1 22.5 14.7 21
1 1243.7 1243.7 49.0 21.8 14.5 21
1 1264.4 1264.4 49.8 20.7 141 22
1 1287 .4 1287.4 50.7 23.0 14.9 20
1 1312.0 1312.0 91.7 24.6 15.4 20
1 1336.4 1336.4 52.6 24.4 15.3 20
Date Started: 1/14/2019 Water Level: Not Encountered
Date Completed: 1/14/2019 Plate
Logged By: B.A. Probing Equipment: DCP H-4219
Total Depth: 4.4 Size of Cone Tip: 8 mm dia. with 60° cone B-1.07
Work Crder: 6782-00(B) |Driving Energy: 8 kg weight 575 mm drop




GEOLABS, INC.

PALI HIGHWAY RESURFACING

Log of

VINEYARD BOULEVARD TO WAOKANAKA STREET | PCP
Geotechnical Engineering HONOLULU, OAHU, HAWAII 102
Penetration Depth of Depth of Elevation of | Penetration | Correlated | SPT Blow
Reading Penetration | Penetration | Penetration Index SPT Index Count
(mm) (inches) (feet MSL) | (mm/blow) | (mm/blow) | (blow/foot)
1 7.2 7.2 0.3 7.2 8.6 36
1 10.4 10.4 0.4 32 5.8 52
1 15.5 15.5 0.6 5.1 7.3 42
1 16.1 16.1 0.6 0.6 2.6 117
1 19.6 19.6 0.8 35 6.1 50
1 22.8 22.8 0.9 3.2 5.8 92
1 26.1 26.1 1.0 3.3 59 52
1 29.0 29.0 1.1 2.9 B.5 55
1 30.4 30.4 1.2 1.4 3.9 78
1 33.3 33.3 1.3 2.9 B.5 55
1 36.1 36.1 1.4 2.8 b5 56
1 38.1 38.1 1.5 2.0 4.6 66
1 40.3 40.3 1.6 2.2 49 63
1 425 425 1.7 2.2 49 63
1 449 449 1.8 2.4 5.1 60
1 46.4 46.4 1.8 1.5 4.0 75
1 47.8 47.8 1.9 1.4 3.9 78
1 49.9 49.9 20 2.1 4.8 64
1 51.7 51.7 2.0 1.8 4.4 69
1 54.2 54.2 2.1 2.5 52 59
1 56.f 96.7 2.2 2.5 52 99
1 7. 57.7 2.3 1.0 3.3 91
1 58.6 59.6 2.3 1.9 4.5 67
1 62.0 62.0 2.4 2.4 5.1 60
1 63.2 63.2 25 1.2 3.6 84
1 63.8 63.8 25 0.6 2.6 117
1 66.3 66.3 26 2.5 52 59
1 67.4 67.4 2.7 1.1 4.5 87
1 69.4 69.4 2.7 2.0 4.6 66
1 711 711 2.8 1.7 4.3 71
1 125 72.5 29 1.4 35 78
1 3.7 73.7 29 1.2 3.6 84
1 75.4 75.4 3.0 1.7 4.3 71
1 76.2 76.2 3.0 0.8 3.0 102
1 £14 77T 3.1 1.5 4.0 75
1 78.9 78.9 3.1 1.2 3.6 84
Date Started: 1/15/2019 Water Level: Not Encountered
Date Completed: 1/15/2019 Plate
Logged By: B.A. Probing Equipment: DCP H-4219
Total Depth: 52" Size of Cone Tip: 8 mm dia. with 60° cone B-2.00
Work Crder: 6782-00(B) |Driving Energy: 8 kg weight 575 mm drop




GEOLABS, INC.

PALI HIGHWAY RESURFACING

Log of

VINEYARD BOULEVARD TO WAOKANAKA STREET | PCP
Geotechnical Engineering HONOLULU, OAHU, HAWAII 102
Penetration Depth of Depth of Elevation of | Penetration | Correlated | SPT Blow
Reading Penetration | Penetration | Penetration Index SPT Index Count
(mm) (inches) (feet MSL) | (mm/blow) | (mm/blow) | (blow/foot)
1 TR T 3.1 1.0 3.3 91
1 80.8 80.8 3.2 0.9 3.2 96
1 82.2 82.2 32 1.4 3.9 78
1 82.7 82.7 3.3 0.5 2.4 127
1 84.2 84.2 33 1.5 4.0 75
1 84.9 84.9 33 0.7 2.8 108
1 87.2 87.2 3.4 2.3 5.0 61
1 88.4 88.4 35 1.2 3.6 84
1 89.5 89.5 3.5 1.1 3.5 87
1 90.1 90.1 35 0.6 2.6 117
1 90.3 90.3 3.6 0.2 15 197
1 91.5 91.5 3.6 1.2 3.6 84
1 92.4 92.4 3.6 0.9 3.2 96
1 93.2 932 3.7 0.8 3.0 102
1 93.6 93.6 3.7 0.4 2.2 141
1 94.5 94.5 3.7 0.9 3.2 96
1 96.2 96.2 3.8 1.7 4.3 71
1 96.6 96.6 3.8 0.4 2.2 141
1 97.4 97.4 3.8 0.8 3.0 102
1 98.0 98.0 39 0.6 2.6 117
1 985 995 39 1.5 4.0 75
1 101.6 101.6 40 2.1 4.8 64
1 102.4 102.4 40 0.8 3.0 102
1 103.7 103.7 41 1.3 3.8 81
1 104.2 104.2 4.1 0.5 2.4 127
1 104.4 104.4 4.1 0.2 15 197
1 105.0 105.0 41 0.6 2.6 117
1 105.1 105.1 41 0.1 1.1 274
1 105.6 105.6 42 0.5 2.3 134
1 106.0 106.0 42 0.5 2.3 134
1 106.1 106.1 42 0.1 1.1 274
1 106.2 106.2 4.2 0.1 1.1 274
1 106.3 106.3 42 0.1 1.1 274
1 106.6 106.6 42 0.3 1.9 162
1 108.3 108.3 43 1.7 4.3 71
1 108.7 108.7 43 0.4 2.2 141
Date Started: 1/15/2019 Water Level: Not Encountered
Date Completed: 1/15/2019 Plate
Logged By: B.A. Probing Equipment: DCP H-4219
Total Depth: 52" Size of Cone Tip: 8 mm dia. with 60° cone B-2.01
Work Crder: 6782-00(B) |Driving Energy: 8 kg weight 575 mm drop




GEOLABS, INC.

PALI HIGHWAY RESURFACING

Log of

VINEYARD BOULEVARD TO WAOKANAKA STREET | PCP
Geotechnical Engineering HONOLULU, OAHU, HAWAII 102
Penetration Depth of Depth of Elevation of | Penetration | Correlated | SPT Blow
Reading Penetration | Penetration | Penetration Index SPT Index Count
(mm) (inches) (feet MSL) | (mm/blow) | (mm/blow) | (blow/foot)
1 109.2 109.2 43 0.5 2.4 127
1 109.5 109.5 43 0.3 1.9 162
1 111.3 111.3 4.4 1.8 4.4 69
1 112.9 112.9 4.4 1.6 4.2 73
1 113.4 113.4 45 0.5 2.4 127
1 113.5 113.5 45 0.1 1.1 274
1 113.9 113.9 45 0.3 2.0 151
1 114.2 114.2 45 0.4 2.0 151
1 114.3 114.3 45 0.0 0.8 381
1 114.3 114.3 45 0.0 0.8 381
1 114.8 114.8 45 0.5 2.4 127
1 115.2 115.2 45 0.4 2.0 151
1 116.5 115.5 45 0.3 2.0 151
1 115.6 115.6 46 0.1 1.1 274
1 115.7 115.7 46 0.1 1.1 274
1 119.4 119.4 47 3. 6.2 49
1 119.6 119.6 47 0.2 1.4 226
1 119.7 119.7 47 0.1 1.4 226
1 120.7 120.7 48 1.0 3.3 91
1 120.9 120.9 48 0.2 15 197
1 1211 121.1 48 0.2 1.5 197
1 121.9 121.9 48 0.8 3.0 102
1 122.3 122.3 48 0.3 2.0 151
1 122.6 122.6 4.8 0.3 2.0 151
1 123.6 123.6 49 1.0 3.3 91
1 123.7 123.7 49 0.1 1.1 274
1 123.8 123.8 49 0.1 1.1 274
1 124.8 124.8 49 1.0 3.3 91
1 125.4 125.4 49 0.6 2.6 117
1 125.6 125.6 49 0.2 1.5 197
1 125.8 125.8 5.0 0.2 1.5 197
1 126.4 126.4 50 0.6 2.6 117
1 126.6 126.6 50 0.2 15 197
1 126.8 126.8 50 0.2 15 197
1 127.4 127.4 50 0.6 2.6 117
1 127.8 127.8 50 0.4 2.2 141
Date Started: 1/15/2019 Water Level: Not Encountered
Date Completed: 1/15/2019 Plate
Logged By: B.A. Probing Equipment: DCP H-4219
Total Depth: 52" Size of Cone Tip: 8 mm dia. with 60° cone B-2.02
Work Crder: 6782-00(B) |Driving Energy: 8 kg weight 575 mm drop




GEOLABS, INC.

PALI HIGHWAY RESURFACING

Log of

VINEYARD BOULEVARD TO WAOKANAKA STREET | PCP
Geotechnical Engineering HONOLULU, OAHU, HAWAII 102
Penetration Depth of Depth of Elevation of | Penetration | Correlated | SPT Blow
Reading Penetration | Penetration | Penetration Index SPT Index Count
(mm) (inches) (feet MSL) | (mm/blow) | (mm/blow) | (blow/foot)
1 1281 1281 50 0.3 1.9 162
1 128.8 128.8 51 0.7 2.8 108
1 129.5 129.5 5.1 0.7 2.8 108
1 129.7 129.7 51 0.2 15 197
1 128.9 129.9 51 0.2 1.4 226
1 130.0 130.0 5.1 0.2 1.4 226
1 130.5 130.5 5.1 0.5 2.4 127
1 131.0 131.0 52 0.5 2.4 127
1 131.4 131.4 52 0.4 2.2 141
1 131.5 131.5 52 0.1 1.1 274
1 132.0 132.0 52 0.5 2.4 127
1 132.5 132.5 52 0.5 2.4 127
1 133.1 133.1 52 0.6 2.5 121
1 133.6 133.6 5.3 0.5 2.5 121
1 134.3 134.3 53 0.7 2.8 108
1 134.9 134.9 53 0.6 2.5 121
1 135.4 135.4 53 0.5 2.5 121
1 135.9 135.9 54 0.5 2.4 127
1 136.4 136.4 54 0.5 2.3 134
1 136.8 136.8 54 0.4 2.3 134
1 137.0 137.0 54 0.2 1.5 197
1 137.6 137.6 54 0.6 2.5 121
1 138.1 138.1 54 0.5 2.5 121
1 138.9 138.9 55 0.8 2.9 105
1 139.6 139.6 55 0.8 2.9 105
1 189.7 139.7 55 0.1 1.1 274
1 139.8 139.8 55 0.1 1.1 274
1 139.9 139.9 55 0.1 1.1 274
1 1411 1411 56 1.2 3.6 84
1 141.5 141.5 56 0.4 2.2 141
1 141.9 141.9 5.6 0.4 2.2 141
1 143.9 143.9 57 2.0 4.6 66
1 144.3 144.3 57 0.4 2.2 141
1 144.4 144 4 b7 0.1 1.1 274
1 1445 144.5 57 0.1 1.1 274
1 1455 1455 57 1.0 3.3 91
Date Started: 1/15/2019 Water Level: Not Encountered
Date Completed: 1/15/2019 Plate
Logged By: B.A. Probing Equipment: DCP H-4219
Total Depth: 52" Size of Cone Tip: 8 mm dia. with 60° cone B-2.03
Work Crder: 6782-00(B) |Driving Energy: 8 kg weight 575 mm drop




GEOLABS, INC.

PALI HIGHWAY RESURFACING

Log of

VINEYARD BOULEVARD TO WAOKANAKA STREET | PCP
Geotechnical Engineering HONOLULU, OAHU, HAWAII 102
Penetration Depth of Depth of Elevation of | Penetration | Correlated | SPT Blow
Reading Penetration | Penetration | Penetration Index SPT Index Count
(mm) (inches) (feet MSL) | (mm/blow) | (mm/blow) | (blow/foot)
1 146.2 146.2 58 0.7 2.7 112
1 146.8 146.8 58 0.7 2.7 112
1 147.2 147.2 58 0.4 2.2 141
1 147.9 147.9 58 0.7 2.8 108
1 148.6 148.6 59 0.7 2.8 108
1 148.7 148.7 59 0.1 1.1 274
1 149.7 149.7 59 1.0 3.3 91
1 149.8 149.8 59 0.1 1.1 274
1 150.9 150.9 59 1.1 3.5 87
1 151.4 151.4 6.0 0.5 2.3 134
1 151.8 151.8 6.0 0.4 2.3 134
1 1531 153.1 6.0 1.3 3.8 81
1 153.8 153.8 6.1 0.7 2.7 112
1 154.4 154.4 6.1 0.7 2.7 112
1 155.3 155.3 6.1 0.9 3.2 96
1 155.4 155.4 6.1 0.1 1.1 274
1 155.5 155.5 6.1 0.1 1.1 274
1 156.6 156.6 6.2 1.1 3.5 87
1 157.8 157.8 6.2 1.2 3.6 84
1 158.1 158.1 6.2 0.3 1.9 162
1 158.7 158.7 6.2 0.6 2.6 117
1 158.9 158.9 6.3 0.2 1.4 226
1 159.0 159.0 6.3 0.2 1.4 226
1 161.4 161.4 6.4 2.4 5.1 60
1 162.1 162.1 6.4 0.7 2.7 112
1 162.7 162.7 6.4 0.6 2.7 112
1 163.6 163.6 6.4 0.9 3.2 96
1 164.1 164.1 6.5 0.5 2.3 134
1 164.5 164.5 6.5 0.4 2.3 134
1 164.7 164.7 6.5 0.2 1.5 197
1 165.2 165.2 6.5 0.5 2.4 127
1 166.4 166.4 6.6 1.2 3.6 84
1 167.0 167.0 6.6 0.6 2.6 117
1 167.2 167.2 6.6 0.2 15 197
1 167.4 167.4 6.6 0.2 15 197
1 168.5 168.5 6.6 1.1 3.5 87
Date Started: 1/15/2019 Water Level: Not Encountered
Date Completed: 1/15/2019 Plate
Logged By: B.A. Probing Equipment: DCP H-4219
Total Depth: 52" Size of Cone Tip: 8 mm dia. with 60° cone B-2.04
Work Crder: 6782-00(B) |Driving Energy: 8 kg weight 575 mm drop




GEOLABS, INC.

PALI HIGHWAY RESURFACING

Log of

VINEYARD BOULEVARD TO WAOKANAKA STREET | PCP
Geotechnical Engineering HONOLULU, OAHU, HAWAII 102
Penetration Depth of Depth of Elevation of | Penetration | Correlated | SPT Blow
Reading Penetration | Penetration | Penetration Index SPT Index Count
(mm) (inches) (feet MSL) | (mm/blow) | (mm/blow) | (blow/foot)
1 168.7 168.7 6.6 0.2 15 197
1 169.0 169.0 6.7 0.3 1.9 162
1 169.1 169.1 6.7 0.1 1.1 274
1 170.8 170.8 6.7 1.7 4.3 71
1 172.0 172.0 6.8 1.2 3.6 84
1 172.6 172.6 6.8 0.6 2.5 121
1 173.1 1731 6.8 0.5 2.5 121
1 173.7 173.7 6.8 0.6 2.6 117
1 174.0 174.0 6.9 0.3 1.9 162
1 175.4 175.4 6.9 1.4 3.9 78
1 175.8 175.8 6.9 0.3 2.0 151
1 176.1 176.1 6.9 0.3 2.0 151
1 177.0 177.0 7.0 0.9 3.2 96
1 1772 177.9 7.0 0.9 3.2 96
1 178.0 178.0 7.0 0.1 1.1 274
1 179.3 179.3 71 1.3 3.8 81
1 179.4 179.4 71 0.1 1.1 274
1 180.6 180.6 7.1 1.2 3.6 84
1 181.6 181.6 71 1.0 3.3 91
1 182.2 182.2 Fol 0.6 2.6 117
1 182.5 182.5 7.2 0.3 1.9 162
1 184.3 184.3 . 1.8 4.4 69
1 184.5 184.5 73 0.1 1.4 226
1 184.6 184.6 7.3 0.2 1.4 226
1 185.1 185.1 7.3 0.5 2.4 127
1 185.4 185.4 T3 0.3 1.9 162
1 185.7 185.7 £.3 0.3 1.9 162
1 186.4 186.4 7.3 0.7 2.8 108
1 187.6 187.6 7.4 1.2 3.6 84
1 189.3 189.3 7.5 1.7 4.3 71
1 189.4 189.4 79 0.1 1.1 274
1 189.5 189.5 7.5 0.1 1.1 274
1 190.8 190.8 £.9 1.3 3.8 81
1 191.2 191.2 75 0.4 2.2 141
1 191.7 191.7 7.5 0.5 2.4 127
1 192.1 192.1 7.6 0.4 2.2 141
Date Started: 1/15/2019 Water Level: Not Encountered
Date Completed: 1/15/2019 Plate
Logged By: B.A. Probing Equipment: DCP H-4219
Total Depth: 52" Size of Cone Tip: 8 mm dia. with 60° cone B-2.05
Work Crder: 6782-00(B) |Driving Energy: 8 kg weight 575 mm drop




GEOLABS, INC.

PALI HIGHWAY RESURFACING

Log of

VINEYARD BOULEVARD TO WAOKANAKA STREET | PCP
Geotechnical Engineering HONOLULU, OAHU, HAWAII 102
Penetration Depth of Depth of Elevation of | Penetration | Correlated | SPT Blow
Reading Penetration | Penetration | Penetration Index SPT Index Count
(mm) (inches) (feet MSL) | (mm/blow) | (mm/blow) | (blow/foot)
1 193.0 193.0 7.6 0.9 3.2 96
1 193.5 193.5 7.6 0.5 2.4 127
1 194.9 194.9 7.7 1.3 3.9 79
1 196.2 196.2 7.7 1.3 3.9 79
1 196.6 196.6 7.7 0.4 2.2 141
1 197.0 197.0 7.8 0.4 2.2 141
1 197.8 197.8 7.8 0.8 3.0 102
1 198.2 198.2 7.8 0.3 2.0 151
1 198.5 198.5 7.8 0.3 2.0 151
1 198.3 199.3 7.8 0.8 3.0 102
1 200.7 200.7 7.9 1.4 3.9 78
1 201.8 201.8 7.9 1.1 3.4 89
1 202.8 202.8 8.0 1.1 3.4 89
1 203.0 203.0 8.0 0.2 15 197
1 204.0 204.0 8.0 1.0 3.3 91
1 205.7 205.7 8.1 1.7 4.3 71
1 206.5 206.5 8.1 0.8 3.0 102
1 207.1 207.1 8.2 0.6 2.6 117
1 207.9 207.9 8.2 0.8 3.0 102
1 208.3 208.3 8.2 0.4 2.2 141
1 209.1 209.1 8.2 0.8 3.0 102
1 209.7 209.7 8.3 0.6 2.6 117
1 210.3 210.3 8.3 0.6 2.6 117
1 363.1 363.1 14.3 152.8 36.7 8
1 373.4 373.4 14.7 10.3 10.1 30
1 378.9 378.9 14.9 55 7.5 41
1 384.4 384.4 15.1 55 7.5 41
1 391.4 391.4 15.4 7.0 8.4 36
1 o768 397.6 15.7 6.2 8.0 38
1 401.7 401.7 15.8 4.1 6.5 47
1 404.7 404.7 189 3.0 5.6 54
1 408.2 408.2 16.1 3.5 6.1 50
1 412.0 412.0 16.2 3.8 6.3 48
1 414.0 414.0 16.3 2.0 4.6 66
1 416.9 416.9 16.4 2.9 5.5 55
1 419.4 419.4 16.5 2.5 5.2 99
Date Started: 1/15/2019 Water Level: Not Encountered
Date Completed: 1/15/2019 Plate
Logged By: B.A. Probing Equipment: DCP H-4219
Total Depth: 52" Size of Cone Tip: 8 mm dia. with 60° cone B-2.06
Work Crder: 6782-00(B) |Driving Energy: 8 kg weight 575 mm drop




GEOLABS, INC.

PALI HIGHWAY RESURFACING

Log of

VINEYARD BOULEVARD TO WAOKANAKA STREET | PCP
Geotechnical Engineering HONOLULU, OAHU, HAWAII 102
Penetration Depth of Depth of Elevation of | Penetration | Correlated | SPT Blow
Reading Penetration | Penetration | Penetration Index SPT Index Count
(mm) (inches) (feet MSL) | (mm/blow) | (mm/blow) | (blow/foot)
1 419.8 419.8 16.5 0.4 2.2 141
1 421.8 421.8 16.6 2.0 4.6 66
1 422.9 422.9 16.6 1.1 3.5 87
1 4245 4245 16.7 1.6 4.2 73
1 425.4 425 4 16.7 0.9 3.2 96
1 426.4 426.4 16.8 1.0 3.3 91
1 428.2 428.2 16.9 1.8 4.4 69
1 429.3 429.3 16.9 1.1 3.5 87
1 430.3 430.3 16.9 1.0 3.3 91
1 433.2 433.2 17.1 2.9 B.5 55
1 434.8 434.8 17.1 1.6 4.2 73
1 435.7 435.7 17.2 0.9 3.2 96
1 436.0 436.0 17.2 0.3 1.9 162
1 438.5 438.5 17.3 2.5 5.2 B9
1 440.8 440.8 17.4 2.3 5.0 61
1 442.0 442.0 17.4 1.2 3.6 85
1 443.1 443.1 17.4 1.2 3.6 85
1 4442 4442 17.5 1.1 3.5 87
1 445.0 445.0 17.5 0.8 3.0 102
1 446.3 446.3 17.6 1.3 3.8 81
1 447 4 447 4 17.6 1.1 3.5 87
1 449.4 449.4 17.7 2.0 4.6 66
1 449.8 449.8 17.7 0.4 2.2 141
1 451.2 451.2 17.8 1.4 3.9 78
1 453.0 453.0 17.8 1.8 4.4 69
1 454.8 454.8 179 1.8 4.4 69
1 456.7 456.7 18.0 1.9 4.5 67
1 458.6 458.6 18.1 1.9 4.5 67
1 460.5 460.5 18.1 1.9 4.5 67
1 463.0 463.0 18.2 2.5 5.2 99
1 466.4 466.4 18.4 3.4 6.0 91
1 468.9 468.9 18.5 2.5 5.2 59
1 471.4 471.4 18.6 2.5 5.2 59
1 474 4 474 4 18.7 3.0 5.6 54
1 478.5 478.5 18.8 4.1 6.5 47
1 480.9 480.9 18.9 2.4 5.1 60
Date Started: 1/15/2019 Water Level: Not Encountered
Date Completed: 1/15/2019 Plate
Logged By: B.A. Probing Equipment: DCP H-4219
Total Depth: 52" Size of Cone Tip: 8 mm dia. with 60° cone B-2.07
Work Crder: 6782-00(B) |Driving Energy: 8 kg weight 575 mm drop




GEOLABS, INC.

PALI HIGHWAY RESURFACING

Log of

VINEYARD BOULEVARD TO WAOKANAKA STREET | PCP
Geotechnical Engineering HONOLULU, OAHU, HAWAII 102
Penetration Depth of Depth of Elevation of | Penetration | Correlated | SPT Blow
Reading Penetration | Penetration | Penetration Index SPT Index Count
(mm) (inches) (feet MSL) | (mm/blow) | (mm/blow) | (blow/foot)
1 483.1 483.1 19.0 2.2 49 63
1 486.8 486.8 19.2 37 6.2 49
1 489.5 489.5 19.3 2.7 5.4 57
1 492.8 492.8 19.4 3.3 5.9 52
1 4946 4946 19.5 1.8 4.4 69
1 498.7 498.7 19.6 4.1 6.5 47
1 502.7 502.7 19.8 4.0 6.5 47
1 506.8 506.8 20.0 4.1 6.5 47
1 509.2 509.2 20.0 2.4 5.1 60
1 513.5 513.5 20.2 4.3 6.7 46
1 515.5 5155 20.3 2.0 46 66
1 517.2 517.2 20.4 1.7 4.3 71
1 519.4 519.4 20.4 2.2 49 63
1 522.6 522.6 20.6 3.2 5.8 B2
1 525.8 525.8 20.7 3.2 5.8 52
1 527.0 527.0 20.7 1.2 3.6 84
1 528.2 528.2 20.8 1.2 3.6 84
1 532.2 532.2 21.0 4.0 6.5 47
1 536.6 5365 21.1 3.3 5D 52
1 B538.3 538.3 21.2 2.8 55 56
1 538.7 538.7 21.2 0.4 2.2 141
1 542.2 542.2 21.3 2.5 6.1 50
1 545.3 5453 21.5 3.1 5.7 53
1 549.0 549.0 21.6 3.7 6.2 49
1 5521 552.1 21.7 3.1 57 53
1 $55.7 585.7 21.9 3.6 6.1 50
1 558.2 558.2 22.0 2.5 52 59
1 561.5 561.5 221 3.3 59 52
1 564.9 564.9 22.2 3.4 6.0 51
1 567.3 567.3 22.3 2.4 5.1 60
1 570.3 570.3 22.5 3.0 5.6 54
1 D36 573.6 22.6 3.3 59 52
1 576.4 576.4 227 2.8 5.5 56
1 9.8 577.8 22,7 1.4 3.9 78
1 oFa.2 572 22.8 1.4 3.9 78
1 582.4 582.4 22.9 3.2 5.8 52
Date Started: 1/15/2019 Water Level: Not Encountered
Date Completed: 1/15/2019 Plate
Logged By: B.A. Probing Equipment: DCP H-4219
Total Depth: 52" Size of Cone Tip: 8 mm dia. with 60° cone B-2.08
Work Crder: 6782-00(B) |Driving Energy: 8 kg weight 575 mm drop




GEOLABS, INC.

PALI HIGHWAY RESURFACING

Log of

VINEYARD BOULEVARD TO WAOKANAKA STREET | PCP
Geotechnical Engineering HONOLULU, OAHU, HAWAII 102
Penetration Depth of Depth of Elevation of | Penetration | Correlated | SPT Blow
Reading Penetration | Penetration | Penetration Index SPT Index Count
(mm) (inches) (feet MSL) | (mm/blow) | (mm/blow) | (blow/foot)
1 585.3 585.3 23.0 2.9 55 55
1 587.9 587.9 23.1 2.6 5.3 58
1 590.4 590.4 23.2 2.5 5.2 99
1 DE3.5 5935 23.4 3.1 5.1 53
1 595.9 595.9 23.5 2.4 5.1 60
1 598.9 598.9 23.6 3.0 5.6 54
1 601.4 601.4 23.7 2.5 b2 59
1 604.4 604.4 23.8 3.0 5.6 54
1 607.4 607.4 23.9 3.0 5.6 54
1 611.3 611.3 241 3.9 6.4 48
1 614.7 614.7 242 3.4 6.0 51
1 618.3 618.3 243 3.6 6.1 50
1 622.2 622.2 245 4.9 6.4 48
1 625.9 625.9 246 3.7 6.2 49
1 629.9 629.9 24.8 4.0 6.5 47
1 633.8 633.8 25.0 3.9 6.4 48
1 636.9 636.9 25.1 3.1 5.7 53
1 639.7 639.7 25.2 2.8 5.5 56
1 642.9 642.9 253 3.2 5.8 52
1 646.2 646.2 25.4 3.3 59 52
1 650.1 650.1 25.6 3.9 6.4 48
1 652.6 652.6 25.7 2.5 52 59
1 655.4 655.4 25.8 2.8 5.5 56
1 660.1 660.1 26.0 47 7.0 44
1 663.6 663.6 26.1 3.5 6.1 50
1 667.7 667.7 26.3 4.1 6.5 47
1 Br2.7 672.7 26.5 50 7.2 42
1 680.7 680.7 26.8 8.0 9.0 34
1 688.5 688.5 271 7.8 8.9 34
1 694.2 694.2 27.3 57 7.6 40
1 699.7 699.7 27.5 5.5 7.5 41
1 703.9 703.9 277 4.2 6.6 46
1 709.2 709.2 27.9 53 7.4 41
1 714.1 714.1 28.1 49 7.1 43
1 719.0 719.0 28.3 49 7.1 43
1 725.7 7257 28.6 6.7 8.3 37
Date Started: 1/15/2019 Water Level: Not Encountered
Date Completed: 1/15/2019 Plate
Logged By: B.A. Probing Equipment: DCP H-4219
Total Depth: 52" Size of Cone Tip: 8 mm dia. with 60° cone B-2.09
Work Crder: 6782-00(B) |Driving Energy: 8 kg weight 575 mm drop




GEOLABS, INC.

PALI HIGHWAY RESURFACING

Log of

VINEYARD BOULEVARD TO WAOKANAKA STREET | PCP
Geotechnical Engineering HONOLULU, OAHU, HAWAII 102
Penetration Depth of Depth of Elevation of | Penetration | Correlated | SPT Blow
Reading Penetration | Penetration | Penetration Index SPT Index Count
(mm) (inches) (feet MSL) | (mm/blow) | (mm/blow) | (blow/foot)
1 732.0 732.0 28.8 6.3 8.0 38
1 736.9 736.9 29.0 49 7.1 43
1 7427 7427 29.2 58 7.7 40
1 748.7 748.7 29.5 6.0 7.8 39
1 754.0 754.0 29.7 53 7.4 41
1 760.8 760.8 30.0 6.8 8.3 37
1 768.8 768.8 30.3 8.0 9.0 34
1 4156 775.6 30.5 6.8 8.3 37
1 782.8 782.8 30.8 7.2 8.6 36
1 790.5 790.5 31.1 7.7 8.8 35
1 802.2 802.2 31.6 11.7 10.8 28
1 815.8 815.8 32.1 13.6 11.6 26
1 830.0 830.0 2.7 14.2 11.8 26
1 8445 8445 33.2 14.5 11.9 26
1 839.1 839.1 33.8 14.6 12.0 25
1 874.7 8747 34.4 15.6 12.4 25
1 888.0 888.0 35.0 13.3 11.5 27
1 899.4 899.4 35.4 11.4 10.6 29
1 911.0 911.0 35.9 11.6 10.7 28
1 922.3 922.3 36.3 11.3 10.6 29
1 932.2 932.2 36.7 9.9 10.0 31
1 940.1 940.1 37.0 7.9 8.9 34
1 947.4 947.4 37.3 7.3 8.6 35
1 956.4 956.4 37.7 9.0 9.5 32
1 966.0 966.0 38.0 9.6 9.8 31
1 976.7 976.7 38.5 10.7 10.3 30
1 988.5 988.5 38.9 11.8 10.8 28
1 1003.9 1003.9 39.5 15.4 12.3 25
1 1023.8 1023.8 40.3 19.9 13.9 22
1 1047 1 1047 .1 41.2 23.3 15.0 20
1 1062.4 1062.4 41.8 15.3 12.2 25
1 1078.3 1078.3 425 15.9 125 24
1 1094.3 1094.3 43.1 16.0 12.5 24
1 1116.3 1116.3 43.9 22.0 14.6 21
1 11457 1145.7 451 29.4 16.7 18
1 1179.3 1179.3 46.4 33.6 17.8 17
Date Started: 1/15/2019 Water Level: Not Encountered
Date Completed: 1/15/2019 Plate
Logged By: B.A. Probing Equipment: DCP H-4219
Total Depth: 52" Size of Cone Tip: 8 mm dia. with 60° cone B-2.10
Work Crder: 6782-00(B) |Driving Energy: 8 kg weight 575 mm drop




GEOLABS, INC.

PALI HIGHWAY RESURFACING

Log of

VINEYARD BOULEVARD TO WAOKANAKA STREET | PCP
Geotechnical Engineering HONOLULU, OAHU, HAWAII 102
Penetration Depth of Depth of Elevation of | Penetration | Correlated | SPT Blow
Reading Penetration | Penetration | Penetration Index SPT Index Count
(mm) (inches) (feet MSL) | (mm/blow) | (mm/blow) | (blow/foot)
1 12123 1212.3 47.7 33.0 17.7 17
1 1241.8 1241.8 48.9 29.5 16.7 18
1 1268.8 1268.8 50.0 27.0 16.1 19
1 1289.8 1289.8 50.8 21.0 14.2 21
1 1304.3 1304.3 51.4 14.5 11.9 26
1 13 %7 1317.7 51.9 13.4 11.5 27
1 13301 1330.1 52.4 12.4 11.1 28
1 1343.4 1343.4 52.9 13.3 11.5 27
1 1355.8 1355.8 53.4 12.4 11.1 28
1 1364.9 1364.9 53.7 9.1 9.6 32
1 13741 1374 .1 54.1 9.2 9.6 32
1 1382.6 1382.6 54.4 8.5 9.3 33
1 1389.8 1389.8 54.7 7.2 8.6 36
1 1396.7 1396.7 55.0 6.9 8.4 36
1 1403.4 1403.4 95.3 6.7 8.3 37
1 1409.0 1409.0 6556 56 7.6 40
1 14146 1414.6 585.7 56 7.6 40
1 1420.3 1420.3 55.9 57 7.6 40
1 1426.7 1426.7 56.2 6.4 8.1 38
1 14321 14321 56.4 54 7.5 41
1 1437.9 1437.9 56.6 58 7.7 40
1 1444 .4 1444 4 56.9 6.5 8.1 37
1 1451.7 1451.7 57.2 7.3 8.6 35
1 1458.6 1458.6 57.4 6.9 8.4 36
1 1465.4 1465.4 57.7 6.8 8.3 37
1 1472.7 14727 58.0 7.3 8.6 35
1 1479.6 1479.6 58.3 6.9 8.4 36
1 1486.9 1486.9 58.5 7.3 8.6 35
1 1494.8 1494.8 58.9 7.9 8.9 34
1 1502.4 1502.4 99.1 7.6 8.8 35
1 15101 1510.1 99.5 7.7 8.8 35
1 1517.0 1517.0 59.7 6.9 8.4 36
1 1525.3 1525.3 60.1 8.3 9.2 33
1 153341 1533.1 60.4 7.8 8.9 34
1 1540.3 1540.3 60.6 7.2 8.6 36
1 1547.7 1547.7 60.9 7.4 8.7 35
Date Started: 1/15/2019 Water Level: Not Encountered
Date Completed: 1/15/2019 Plate
Logged By: B.A. Probing Equipment: DCP H-4219
Total Depth: 52" Size of Cone Tip: 8 mm dia. with 60° cone B-2.11
Work Crder: 6782-00(B) |Driving Energy: 8 kg weight 575 mm drop




GEOLABS, INC.

PALI HIGHWAY RESURFACING

Log of

VINEYARD BOULEVARD TO WAOKANAKA STREET | PCP
Geotechnical Engineering HONOLULU, OAHU, HAWAII 102
Penetration Depth of Depth of Elevation of | Penetration | Correlated | SPT Blow
Reading Penetration | Penetration | Penetration Index SPT Index Count
(mm) (inches) (feet MSL) (mm/blow) | (mm/blow) |(blow/foot)
1 1554 .9 1554.9 61.2 7.2 8.6 36
1 1561.7 1561.7 61.5 6.8 8.3 37
1 1569.7 1569.7 61.8 8.0 9.0 34
1 1577.9 1577.9 62.1 8.2 9.1 34
1 1585.3 1585.3 62.4 7.4 8.7 35
1 1593.2 1593.2 62.7 7.9 8.9 34
Date Started: 1/15/2019 Water Level: Not Encountered
Date Completed: 1/15/2019 Plate
Logged By: B.A. Probing Equipment: DCP H-4219
Total Depth: 52" Size of Cone Tip: 8 mm dia. with 60° cone B-2.12
Work Order: 6782-00(B) |Driving Energy: 8 kg weight 575 mm drop




GEOLABS, INC.

PALI HIGHWAY RESURFACING

Log of

VINEYARD BOULEVARD TO WAOKANAKA STREET | PCP
Geotechnical Engineering HONOLULU, OAHU, HAWAII 103
Penetration Depth of Depth of Elevation of | Penetration | Correlated | SPT Blow
Reading Penetration | Penetration | Penetration Index SPT Index Count
(mm) (inches) (feet MSL) | (mm/blow) | (mm/blow) | (blow/foot)
1 5.9 55 0.2 55 7.5 41
1 8.6 8.6 0.3 3.1 B.F 53
1 10.0 10.0 0.4 1.4 3.9 78
1 11.3 11.3 0.4 1.3 3.8 81
1 12.7 12.7 05 1.4 3.9 78
1 14.0 14.0 0.6 1.3 3.8 81
1 15.6 15.6 0.6 1.6 4.2 73
1 16.4 16.4 0.6 0.8 3.0 102
1 16.6 16.6 0.7 0.2 15 197
1 18.9 18.9 0.7 2.3 5.0 61
1 19.4 19.4 0.8 0.5 2.4 127
1 20.4 20.4 0.8 1.0 3.3 91
1 223 22.3 0.9 1.9 4.5 67
1 23.3 23.3 0.9 1.0 3.3 91
1 23.8 23.8 0.9 0.5 2.4 127
1 246 24.6 1.0 0.8 3.0 102
1 25.7 257 1.0 1.1 3.5 87
1 27.9 27.9 1.1 2.2 49 63
1 2.4 29.7 1.2 1.8 4.4 69
1 30.4 30.4 1.2 0.7 2.7 112
1 31.0 31.0 1.2 0.6 2.7 112
1 31.1 31.1 1.2 0.1 1.1 274
1 1.2 31.2 1.2 0.1 1.1 274
1 32.9 32.9 1.3 1.7 4.3 71
1 33.7 33.7 1.3 0.8 3.0 102
1 34.5 34.5 1.4 0.8 3.0 102
1 358 35.8 1.4 1.3 3.8 81
1 37.1 37.1 1.5 1.3 3.8 81
1 38.1 38.1 1.5 1.0 3.3 91
1 38.5 38.5 1.5 0.4 2.2 141
1 291 39.1 1.5 0.6 2.6 117
1 9.7 39.7 1.6 0.6 2.6 117
1 40.1 40.1 1.6 0.4 2.2 141
1 42 1 421 1.7 2.0 4.6 66
1 42.8 42.8 1.7 0.7 2.8 108
1 44 6 446 1.8 1.8 4.4 69
Date Started: 1/16/2019 Water Level: Not Encountered
Date Completed: 1/16/2019 Plate
Logged By: B.A. Probing Equipment: DCP H-4219
Total Depth: 2.4 Size of Cone Tip: 8 mm dia. with 60° cone B-3.00
Work Crder: 6782-00(B) |Driving Energy: 8 kg weight 575 mm drop




GEOLABS, INC.

PALI HIGHWAY RESURFACING

Log of

VINEYARD BOULEVARD TO WAOKANAKA STREET | PCP
Geotechnical Engineering HONOLULU, OAHU, HAWAII 103
Penetration Depth of Depth of Elevation of | Penetration | Correlated | SPT Blow
Reading Penetration | Penetration | Penetration Index SPT Index Count
(mm) (inches) (feet MSL) | (mm/blow) | (mm/blow) | (blow/foot)
1 45.2 452 1.8 0.6 2.6 117
1 45.8 458 1.8 0.6 2.6 117
1 47 1 471 1.9 1.3 3.8 81
1 48.5 48.5 1.9 1.4 3.9 78
1 49.2 49.2 1.9 0.7 2.8 108
1 50.2 50.2 20 1.0 3.3 91
1 51.3 51.3 2.0 1.1 2.5 87
1 525 525 2.1 1.2 3.6 84
1 53.6 53.6 2.1 1.1 3.5 87
1 56.0 56.0 2.2 2.4 5.1 60
1 56.2 56.2 2.2 0.2 15 197
1 58.2 58.2 2.3 2.0 4.6 66
1 59.4 59.4 2.3 1.2 3.6 84
1 61.2 61.2 2.4 1.8 4.4 69
1 62.6 62.6 25 1.4 3.9 78
1 64.3 64.3 25 1.7 4.3 71
1 65.4 65.4 26 1.1 3.5 87
1 65.9 65.9 2.6 0.5 2.4 127
1 67.9 67.9 2.7 2.0 4.6 66
1 69.6 69.6 2.7 1.7 4.3 71
1 71.2 71.2 2.8 1.6 4.2 3
1 71.3 71.3 2.8 0.1 1.1 274
1 72.4 72.4 29 1.1 3.5 87
1 74.2 74.2 29 1.8 4.4 69
1 b9 75.9 3.0 1.7 4.3 71
1 76.9 76.9 3.0 1.0 3.3 91
1 1.2 77.2 3.0 0.3 1.9 162
1 79.1 79.1 3.1 1.9 4.5 67
1 80.6 80.6 3.2 1.5 4.0 75
1 82.9 82.9 33 2.3 5.0 61
1 86.0 86.0 3.4 3.1 0.7 93
1 86.4 86.4 3.4 0.4 2.2 141
1 89.6 89.6 35 32 5.8 52
1 91.2 91.2 36 1.6 4.2 73
1 93.2 93.2 3.7 2.0 46 66
1 95.4 95.4 3.8 2.2 4.9 63
Date Started: 1/16/2019 Water Level: Not Encountered
Date Completed: 1/16/2019 Plate
Logged By: B.A. Probing Equipment: DCP H-4219
Total Depth: 2.4 Size of Cone Tip: 8 mm dia. with 60° cone B-3.01
Work Crder: 6782-00(B) |Driving Energy: 8 kg weight 575 mm drop




GEOLABS, INC.

PALI HIGHWAY RESURFACING

Log of

VINEYARD BOULEVARD TO WAOKANAKA STREET | PCP
Geotechnical Engineering HONOLULU, OAHU, HAWAII 103
Penetration Depth of Depth of Elevation of | Penetration | Correlated | SPT Blow
Reading Penetration | Penetration | Penetration Index SPT Index Count
(mm) (inches) (feet MSL) | (mm/blow) | (mm/blow) | (blow/foot)
1 98.0 98.0 3.9 2.6 53 58
1 100.6 100.6 40 2.6 5.3 58
1 103.1 103.1 41 2.5 5.2 99
1 104.7 104.7 41 1.6 4.2 73
1 106.4 106.4 42 1.7 4.3 71
1 108.6 108.6 43 2.2 49 63
1 111.4 111.4 4.4 2.8 b5 56
1 113.3 113.3 45 1.9 4.5 67
1 115.6 115.6 46 2.3 5.0 61
1 118.2 118.2 47 2.6 B.3 58
1 120.8 120.8 4.8 2.6 53 58
1 123.5 123.5 49 2.7 5.4 5F
1 126.2 126.2 50 2.7 54 b¥
1 128.4 128.4 51 2.2 49 63
1 130.6 130.6 51 2.2 4.9 63
1 133.6 133.6 53 3.0 5.6 54
1 136.1 136.1 54 2.5 B2 59
1 138.2 138.2 54 2.1 4.8 64
1 141.5 141.5 56 3.3 5D 52
1 1441 1441 5T 2.6 53 58
1 147.8 147.8 58 3.7 6.2 49
1 150.7 150.7 59 2.9 5.5 55
1 154.0 154.0 6.1 3.3 5.9 52
1 156.9 156.9 6.2 2.9 5.5 95
1 161.1 161.1 6.3 4.2 6.6 46
1 163.8 163.8 6.4 2k 5.4 57
1 165.8 165.8 6.5 2.0 4.6 66
1 169.2 169.2 6.7 3.4 6.0 51
1 178.9 173.9 6.8 47 7.0 44
1 177.8 177.8 7.0 3.9 6.4 48
1 181.3 181.3 7.1 3.5 6.1 50
1 185.1 185.1 7.3 3.8 6.3 48
1 188.2 188.2 7.4 3.1 B.F 53
1 191.3 191.3 75 3.1 5.7 53
1 194.5 194.5 7.7 3.2 5.8 52
1 197.6 197.6 7.8 3.1 5.7 93
Date Started: 1/16/2019 Water Level: Not Encountered
Date Completed: 1/16/2019 Plate
Logged By: B.A. Probing Equipment: DCP H-4219
Total Depth: 2.4 Size of Cone Tip: 8 mm dia. with 60° cone B-3.02
Work Crder: 6782-00(B) |Driving Energy: 8 kg weight 575 mm drop




GEOLABS, INC.

PALI HIGHWAY RESURFACING

Log of

VINEYARD BOULEVARD TO WAOKANAKA STREET | PCP
Geotechnical Engineering HONOLULU, OAHU, HAWAII 103
Penetration Depth of Depth of Elevation of | Penetration | Correlated | SPT Blow
Reading Penetration | Penetration | Penetration Index SPT Index Count
(mm) (inches) (feet MSL) | (mm/blow) | (mm/blow) | (blow/foot)
1 19 F 199.7 7.9 2.1 4.8 64
1 202.3 202.3 8.0 2.6 5.3 58
1 204.3 204.3 8.0 2.0 4.6 66
1 208.6 208.6 8.2 4.3 6.7 46
1 2111 211.1 8.3 2.5 5.2 99
1 213.7 213.7 8.4 2.6 5.3 58
1 216.2 215.2 85 1.5 4.0 75
1 217.5 217.5 8.6 2.3 5.0 61
1 219.3 219.3 8.6 1.8 4.4 69
1 221.2 221.2 8.7 1.9 45 67
1 223.7 223.7 8.8 2.5 52 59
1 225.4 225.4 8.9 1.7 4.3 71
1 2257 2257 8.9 0.3 1.9 162
1 226.1 226.1 8.9 0.4 2.2 141
1 228.5 228.5 9.0 2.4 5.1 60
1 229.9 229.9 9.1 1.4 3.9 78
1 231.2 231.2 9.1 1.3 3.8 81
1 231.5 231.5 9.1 0.3 1.9 162
1 2332 2332 92 1.7 4.3 71
1 233.6 233.6 9.2 0.4 2.2 141
1 234.4 234.4 9.2 0.8 3.0 102
1 235.4 235.4 93 1.0 3.3 91
1 237.4 237.4 9.3 2.0 4.6 66
1 238.5 238.5 9.4 1.1 3.5 87
1 239.7 239.7 94 1.2 3.6 84
1 240.4 240.4 g8 0.7 2.8 108
1 243.0 243.0 96 2.6 5.3 58
1 243.5 2435 96 0.5 2.4 127
1 2440 2440 96 0.5 2.4 127
1 2453 2453 9.7 1.3 3.8 81
1 247.0 247.0 9.7 1.7 43 71
1 248.0 248.0 98 1.0 3.3 91
1 249.1 249.1 9.8 1.1 3.5 87
1 249.9 249.9 98 0.8 3.0 102
1 251.0 251.0 9.9 1.1 3.5 87
1 251.7 251.7 9.9 0.7 2.8 108
Date Started: 1/16/2019 Water Level: Not Encountered
Date Completed: 1/16/2019 Plate
Logged By: B.A. Probing Equipment: DCP H-4219
Total Depth: 2.4 Size of Cone Tip: 8 mm dia. with 60° cone B-3.03
Work Crder: 6782-00(B) |Driving Energy: 8 kg weight 575 mm drop




GEOLABS, INC.

PALI HIGHWAY RESURFACING

Log of

VINEYARD BOULEVARD TO WAOKANAKA STREET | PCP
Geotechnical Engineering HONOLULU, OAHU, HAWAII 103
Penetration Depth of Depth of Elevation of | Penetration | Correlated | SPT Blow
Reading Penetration | Penetration | Penetration Index SPT Index Count
(mm) (inches) (feet MSL) | (mm/blow) | (mm/blow) | (blow/foot)
1 253.9 253.9 10.0 2.2 49 63
1 2551 255.1 10.0 1.2 3.6 84
1 256.0 256.0 10.1 0.9 3.2 96
1 257.4 257.4 10.1 1.4 3.9 78
1 257.9 257.9 10.2 0.5 2.4 127
1 258.6 258.6 10.2 0.6 2.7 112
1 2892 259.2 10.2 0.7 2.7 112
1 260.7 260.7 10.3 1.5 4.0 75
1 261.8 261.8 10.3 1.1 3.5 87
1 262.7 262.7 10.3 0.9 3.2 96
1 264.4 264.4 10.4 1.7 43 71
1 266.2 266.2 10.5 1.8 4.4 69
1 267.0 267.0 10.5 0.8 3.0 102
1 267.9 267.9 10.5 0.9 3.2 96
1 269.6 269.6 10.6 1.7 4.3 71
1 270.9 270.9 10.7 1.3 3.8 81
1 271.6 271.6 10.7 0.7 2.8 108
1 272.9 272.9 10.7 1.3 3.8 81
1 2739 2r3.9 10.8 1.0 3.3 91
1 274.9 274.9 10.8 1.0 3.8 91
1 277.0 277.0 10.9 2.1 4.8 64
1 ¥ 2rf.9 10.9 0.9 L ¥, 96
1 279.1 279.1 11.0 1.2 3.6 84
1 280.7 280.7 11.1 1.6 4.2 73
1 281.5 281.5 11.1 0.8 3.0 102
1 283.6 283.6 11.2 2.1 4.8 64
1 284.7 284.7 11.2 1.1 3.5 87
1 285.3 285.3 11.2 0.6 2.6 117
1 286.3 286.3 11.3 1.0 3.3 91
1 287.7 287.7 11.3 1.4 3.9 78
1 288.7 288.7 11.4 1.0 3.3 91
1 290.2 290.2 11.4 1.5 4.0 75
1 291.1 291.1 11.5 0.9 3.2 96
1 292 F 292.7 11:5 1.6 4.2 73
1 294.8 294.8 11.6 2.1 4.8 64
1 296.3 296.3 11.7 1.5 4.0 75
Date Started: 1/16/2019 Water Level: Not Encountered
Date Completed: 1/16/2019 Plate
Logged By: B.A. Probing Equipment: DCP H-4219
Total Depth: 2.4 Size of Cone Tip: 8 mm dia. with 60° cone B-3.04
Work Crder: 6782-00(B) |Driving Energy: 8 kg weight 575 mm drop




GEOLABS, INC.

PALI HIGHWAY RESURFACING

Log of

VINEYARD BOULEVARD TO WAOKANAKA STREET | PCP
Geotechnical Engineering HONOLULU, OAHU, HAWAII 103
Penetration Depth of Depth of Elevation of | Penetration | Correlated | SPT Blow
Reading Penetration | Penetration | Penetration Index SPT Index Count
(mm) (inches) (feet MSL) | (mm/blow) | (mm/blow) | (blow/foot)
1 2976 297.6 11.7 1.3 3.8 81
1 298.6 298.6 11.8 1.0 3.3 91
1 299.6 299.6 11.8 1.0 3.3 91
1 300.6 300.6 11.8 1.0 3.3 91
1 302.2 302.2 11.9 1.6 4.2 73
1 303.3 303.3 11.9 1.1 3.5 87
1 305.0 305.0 12.0 1.7 4.3 71
1 306.8 306.8 12.1 1.8 4.4 69
1 307.7 307.7 12.1 0.9 3.2 96
1 308.2 308.2 12.1 0.5 2.4 127
1 310.0 310.0 12.2 1.8 4.4 69
1 311.6 311.6 12.3 1.6 4.2 73
1 8318.2 313.2 12.3 1.6 4.2 73
1 314.3 314.3 12.4 1.1 3.5 87
1 315.8 315.8 12.4 1.5 4.0 75
1 316.1 316.1 12.4 0.3 1.9 162
1 318.2 318.2 12.5 2.1 4.8 64
1 319.5 319.5 12.6 1.3 3.8 81
1 320.9 320.9 12.6 1.4 1) 78
1 322.3 322.3 12.7 1.4 3.8 78
1 323.3 323.3 12.7 1.0 3.3 91
1 3245 3245 12.8 1.2 3.6 84
1 325.7 325.7 12.8 1.2 3.6 84
1 326.5 326.5 12.9 0.8 3.0 102
1 327.3 B2 12.9 0.8 3.0 102
1 329.0 329.0 13.0 1.7 4.3 71
1 330.3 330.3 13.0 1.3 3.8 81
1 330.8 330.8 13.0 0.5 2.4 127
1 332.3 3323 131 1.5 4.0 75
1 333.5 333.5 13.1 1.2 3.6 84
1 334.7 334.7 13.2 1.2 3.6 84
1 53356.2 335.2 13.2 0.5 2.4 127
1 336.8 336.8 13.3 1.6 4.2 73
1 338.3 338.3 13.3 1.5 4.0 75
1 340.4 340.4 13.4 2.1 4.8 64
1 340.7 340.7 13.4 0.3 1.9 162
Date Started: 1/16/2019 Water Level: Not Encountered
Date Completed: 1/16/2019 Plate
Logged By: B.A. Probing Equipment: DCP H-4219
Total Depth: 2.4 Size of Cone Tip: 8 mm dia. with 60° cone B-3.05
Work Crder: 6782-00(B) |Driving Energy: 8 kg weight 575 mm drop




GEOLABS, INC.

PALI HIGHWAY RESURFACING

Log of

VINEYARD BOULEVARD TO WAOKANAKA STREET | PCP
Geotechnical Engineering HONOLULU, OAHU, HAWAII 103
Penetration Depth of Depth of Elevation of | Penetration | Correlated | SPT Blow
Reading Penetration | Penetration | Penetration Index SPT Index Count
(mm) (inches) (feet MSL) | (mm/blow) | (mm/blow) | (blow/foot)
1 343.1 343.1 13.5 2.4 5.1 60
1 344.0 344.0 13.5 0.9 3.2 96
1 345.7 345.7 13.6 1.7 4.3 71
1 346.2 346.2 13.6 0.5 2.4 127
1 348.4 348.4 13.7 2.2 49 63
1 350.1 350.1 13.8 1.7 4.3 71
1 350.5 350.5 13.8 0.4 2.2 141
1 3525 352.5 138 2.0 4.6 66
1 353.5 353.5 13.9 1.0 3.3 91
1 353.9 353.9 13.9 0.4 2.2 141
1 3552 355.2 14.0 1.3 3.8 81
1 857.9 357.9 14.1 2.7 5.4 5F
1 359.0 359.0 14.1 1.1 3.5 87
1 361.2 361.2 14.2 2.2 49 63
1 365.6 365.6 14.4 4.4 6.8 45
1 368.0 368.0 14.5 2.4 5.1 60
1 3717 371.7 14.6 3.7 6.2 49
1 374.3 374.3 14.7 2.6 5.3 58
1 376.6 376.6 14.8 2.3 5.0 61
1 379.1 379.1 14.9 2.5 52 59
1 382.0 382.0 15.0 2.9 55 55
1 383.6 383.6 15.1 1.6 4.2 73
1 388.1 388.1 15.3 4.5 6.8 45
1 389.9 389.9 15.4 1.8 4.4 69
1 391.9 391.9 15.4 2.0 4.6 66
1 8Y95.7 395.7 15.6 3.8 6.3 48
1 BU¥ B 397.6 15.7 1.9 4.5 67
1 400.2 400.2 15.8 2.6 53 58
1 401.9 401.9 15.8 1.7 4.3 71
1 404.8 404.8 15.9 2.9 5.5 95
1 408.1 408.1 16.1 3.3 5.5 92
1 411.0 411.0 16.2 2.9 55 55
1 4125 4125 16.2 1.5 4.0 i)
1 416.6 416.6 16.4 4.1 6.5 47
1 419.8 419.8 16.5 3.2 5.8 52
1 421.5 421.5 16.6 1.7 4.3 71
Date Started: 1/16/2019 Water Level: Not Encountered
Date Completed: 1/16/2019 Plate
Logged By: B.A. Probing Equipment: DCP H-4219
Total Depth: 2.4 Size of Cone Tip: 8 mm dia. with 60° cone B-3.06
Work Crder: 6782-00(B) |Driving Energy: 8 kg weight 575 mm drop




GEOLABS, INC.

PALI HIGHWAY RESURFACING

Log of

VINEYARD BOULEVARD TO WAOKANAKA STREET | PCP
Geotechnical Engineering HONOLULU, OAHU, HAWAII 103
Penetration Depth of Depth of Elevation of | Penetration | Correlated | SPT Blow
Reading Penetration | Penetration | Penetration Index SPT Index Count
(mm) (inches) (feet MSL) | (mm/blow) | (mm/blow) | (blow/foot)
1 4227 4227 16.6 1.2 3.6 84
1 4257 4257 16.8 3.0 5.6 54
1 429.6 429.6 16.9 3.9 6.4 48
1 4325 432.5 17.0 2.9 5.5 55
1 435.1 435.1 17.1 2.6 5.3 58
1 437.7 437.7 17.2 2.6 5.3 58
1 440.9 440.9 17.4 3.2 5.8 52
1 4443 4443 175 3.4 6.0 51
1 446.6 446.6 17.6 2.3 5.0 61
1 449.3 449.3 17.7 2.7 54 57
1 451.6 451.6 17.8 2.3 5.0 61
1 455.3 455.3 17.9 3.7 6.2 49
1 457.6 457.6 18.0 2.3 5.0 61
1 460.2 460.2 18.1 2.6 5.3 58
1 463.4 463.4 18.2 3.2 5.8 52
1 465.7 465.7 18.3 2.3 5.0 61
1 470.0 470.0 18.5 4.3 6.7 46
1 472.9 472.9 18.6 2.9 5.5 55
1 476.0 476.0 18.7 3.1 Dt 53
1 478.6 478.6 18.8 2.6 53 58
1 481.7 481.7 19.0 3.1 5.7 33
1 484.8 484.8 19.1 3.1 Dt 53
1 487.4 487.4 19.2 2.6 5.3 58
1 490.8 490.8 19.3 3.4 6.0 31
1 493.0 493.0 19.4 2.2 49 63
1 496.9 496.9 19.6 3.9 6.4 48
1 499.6 499.6 19.7 2.7 5.4 57
1 502.8 502.8 19.8 3.2 58 52
1 505.9 505.9 19.9 3.1 B4 53
1 509.1 509.1 20.0 3.2 5.8 52
1 512.3 512.3 20.2 3.2 5.8 92
1 515.5 515.5 20.3 3.2 5.8 52
1 519.3 519.3 20.4 3.8 6.3 48
1 522.8 522.8 20.6 3.5 6.1 50
1 525.7 5257 20.7 2.9 5.5 55
1 527.3 527.3 20.8 1.6 4.2 73
Date Started: 1/16/2019 Water Level: Not Encountered
Date Completed: 1/16/2019 Plate
Logged By: B.A. Probing Equipment: DCP H-4219
Total Depth: 2.4 Size of Cone Tip: 8 mm dia. with 60° cone B-3.07
Work Crder: 6782-00(B) |Driving Energy: 8 kg weight 575 mm drop




GEOLABS, INC.

PALI HIGHWAY RESURFACING

Log of

VINEYARD BOULEVARD TO WAOKANAKA STREET | PCP
Geotechnical Engineering HONOLULU, OAHU, HAWAII 103
Penetration Depth of Depth of Elevation of | Penetration | Correlated | SPT Blow
Reading Penetration | Penetration | Penetration Index SPT Index Count
(mm) (inches) (feet MSL) | (mm/blow) | (mm/blow) | (blow/foot)
1 531.4 531.4 20.9 4.1 6.5 47
1 532.7 532.7 21.0 1.3 3.8 81
1 533.9 533.9 21.0 1.2 3.6 84
1 538.0 538.0 21.2 4.1 6.5 47
1 541.6 541.6 21.3 3.6 6.1 50
1 5441 544.1 21.4 2.5 5.2 99
1 5471 5471 21.5 3.0 5.6 54
1 550.9 550.9 21.7 3.8 6.3 48
1 553.7 553.7 21.8 2.8 5.5 56
1 556.8 556.8 21.9 3.1 B.i 53
1 5593 559.3 22.0 2.5 52 59
1 563.3 563.3 22.2 4.0 6.5 47
1 567.1 567.1 22.3 3.8 6.3 48
1 5712 571.2 22.5 41 6.5 47
1 575.4 575.4 227 4.2 6.6 46
1 or9.3 579.3 22.8 3.9 6.4 48
1 584.0 584.0 23.0 47 7.0 44
1 588.1 588.1 23.2 4.1 6.5 47
1 B2 592.2 23.3 4.1 6.5 47
1 BU5.5 595.5 23.4 3.3 59 52
1 589.9 5999 23.6 4.4 6.8 45
1 604.1 604.1 23.8 4.2 6.6 46
1 608.2 608.2 23.9 4.1 6.5 47
1 613.6 613.6 242 54 7.5 41
1 618.0 618.0 243 4.4 6.8 45
1 621.9 621.9 245 3.9 6.4 48
1 625.0 625.0 246 3.1 5.4 53
1 628.5 628.5 247 3.5 6.1 50
1 631.6 631.6 249 3.1 B4 53
1 635.3 635.3 25.0 3.7 6.2 49
1 639.2 639.2 25.2 3.9 6.4 48
1 641.9 641.9 253 2.7 54 57
1 645.9 645.9 25.4 4.0 6.5 47
1 649.1 649.1 25.6 3.2 5.8 52
1 653.2 653.2 257 4.1 6.5 47
1 655.8 655.8 25.8 2.6 5.3 58
Date Started: 1/16/2019 Water Level: Not Encountered
Date Completed: 1/16/2019 Plate
Logged By: B.A. Probing Equipment: DCP H-4219
Total Depth: 2.4 Size of Cone Tip: 8 mm dia. with 60° cone B-3.08
Work Crder: 6782-00(B) |Driving Energy: 8 kg weight 575 mm drop




GEOLABS, INC.

PALI HIGHWAY RESURFACING

Log of

VINEYARD BOULEVARD TO WAOKANAKA STREET | PCP
Geotechnical Engineering HONOLULU, OAHU, HAWAII 103
Penetration Depth of Depth of Elevation of | Penetration | Correlated | SPT Blow
Reading Penetration | Penetration | Penetration Index SPT Index Count
(mm) (inches) (feet MSL) | (mm/blow) | (mm/blow) | (blow/foot)
1 659.4 659.4 26.0 3.6 6.1 50
1 663.0 663.0 26.1 3.6 6.1 50
1 666.6 666.6 26.2 3.6 6.1 50
1 671.4 671.4 26.4 4.8 7.0 43
1 675.5 675.5 26.6 4.1 6.5 47
1 680.2 680.2 26.8 47 7.0 44
1 685.8 685.8 27.0 56 7.6 40
1 691.4 691.4 27.2 56 7.6 40
1 694.7 694.7 27.4 3.3 5.9 52
1 696.8 696.8 27.4 2.1 4.8 64
1 698.3 698.3 27.5 1.5 4.0 75
1 699.5 699.5 27.5 1.2 3.6 84
1 700.6 700.6 27.6 1.1 3.5 87
1 702.3 702.3 27.6 1.7 4.3 71
1 703.5 703.5 277 1.2 3.6 84
1 704.2 704.2 27.7 0.7 2.8 108
1 706.3 706.3 27.8 2.1 4.8 64
1 706.5 706.5 27.8 0.2 1.5 197
1 708.4 708.4 27.9 1.9 4.5 67
1 710.6 710.6 28.0 2.2 49 63
1 710.7 710.7 28.0 0.1 1.1 274
1 710.8 710.8 28.0 0.1 1.1 274
1 711.4 711.4 28.0 0.6 2.6 117
1 711.6 711.6 28.0 0.2 1.5 197
1 712.6 712.6 28.1 1.0 3.3 91
1 f13.5 713.5 28.1 0.9 3.2 96
1 7145 7145 28.1 1.0 3.3 91
1 716.8 716.8 28.2 2.3 5.0 61
1 F17.0 717.0 28.2 0.2 15 197
1 £17.2 717.2 28.2 0.2 1.5 197
1 7192 7182 28.3 2.0 46 66
1 719.8 719.8 28.3 0.6 2.6 117
1 721.0 721.0 28.4 1.2 3.6 84
1 721.1 721.1 28.4 0.1 1.1 274
1 w212 721.2 28.4 0.1 0.8 381
1 721.2 721.2 28.4 0.1 0.8 381
Date Started: 1/16/2019 Water Level: Not Encountered
Date Completed: 1/16/2019 Plate
Logged By: B.A. Probing Equipment: DCP H-4219
Total Depth: 2.4 Size of Cone Tip: 8 mm dia. with 60° cone B-3.09
Work Crder: 6782-00(B) |Driving Energy: 8 kg weight 575 mm drop




GEOLABS, INC.

PALI HIGHWAY RESURFACING

Log of

VINEYARD BOULEVARD TO WAOKANAKA STREET | PCP
Geotechnical Engineering HONOLULU, OAHU, HAWAII 103
Penetration Depth of Depth of Elevation of | Penetration | Correlated | SPT Blow
Reading Penetration | Penetration | Penetration Index SPT Index Count
(mm) (inches) (feet MSL) (mm/blow) | (mm/blow) |(blow/foot)
1 721.3 721.3 28.4 0.1 1.1 274
1 721.4 721.4 28.4 0.1 1.1 274
1 F21.5 721.5 28.4 0.1 1.1 274
Date Started: 1/16/2019 Water Level: Not Encountered
Date Completed: 1/16/2019 Plate
Logged By: B.A. Probing Equipment: DCP H-4219
Total Depth: 2.4 Size of Cone Tip: 8 mm dia. with 60° cone B-3.10
Work Order: 6782-00(B) |Driving Energy: 8 kg weight 575 mm drop




GEOLABS, INC.

PALI HIGHWAY RESURFACING

Log of

VINEYARD BOULEVARD TO WAOKANAKA STREET | PCP
Geotechnical Engineering AONGLULL, Gakild, HAiAl 104
Penetration Depth of Depth of Elevation of | Penetration | Correlated | SPT Blow
Reading Penetration | Penetration | Penetration Index SPT Index Count
(mm) (inches) (feet MSL) | (mm/blow) | (mm/blow) |{(blow/foot)
1 10.3 10.3 0.4 10.3 10.1 30
1 14.7 147 0.6 4.4 6.8 45
1 19.5 19.5 0.8 4.8 7.0 43
1 22.4 22.4 0.9 29 5.5 55
1 25.0 25.0 1.0 2.6 5.3 58
1 28.5 28.5 1.1 35 6.1 50
1 30.0 30.0 1.2 1.5 4.0 75
1 32.7 32.7 1.3 2.7 54 57
1 33.9 33.9 13 1.2 3.6 84
1 35.6 35.6 1.4 1.7 4.3 71
1 37.5 37.5 1.8 1.9 4.5 67
1 38.5 38.5 1.5 1.0 3.3 91
1 41.1 41.1 1.6 2.6 53 58
1 41.6 41.6 1.6 0.5 2.4 127
1 423 423 Tk 0.7 2.8 108
1 43.7 43.7 1.7 1.4 3.9 78
1 452 452 1.8 1.5 40 75
1 49.1 49.1 1.9 3.9 6.4 48
1 5.2 51.2 20 2.1 4.8 64
1 53.1 53.1 2.1 1.9 45 67
1 54.6 54.6 2.1 1.5 4.0 75
1 56.1 56.1 22 1.5 4.0 75
1 57.4 57.4 2.3 1.3 3.8 81
1 58.7 58.7 2.3 1.3 3.8 81
1 60.7 60.7 2.4 2.0 46 66
1 62.0 62.0 24 1.3 3.8 81
1 65.9 65.9 26 3.9 6.4 48
1 67.6 67.6 2.7 1.7 4.3 71
1 68.1 68.1 2T 0.5 2.4 127
1 69.0 69.0 2.7 0.9 3.2 96
1 T2.3 72.3 2.8 3.3 59 52
1 74.1 74.1 29 1.8 4.4 69
1 74.6 74.6 29 0.5 2.4 127
1 75.6 75.6 3.0 1.0 3.3 91
1 76.0 76.0 3.0 0.4 2.2 141
1 76.8 76.8 3.0 0.8 3.0 102
Date Started: 1/17/2019 Water Level: Not Encountered
Date Completed: 11712019 Plate
Logged By: B.A. Probing Equipment: DCP H-4219
Total Depth: 5.1 Size of Cone Tip: 8 mm dia. with 60° cone | B-4.00
Work Order: 6782-00(B) |Driving Energy: 8 kg weight 575 mm drop




GEOLABS, INC.

PALI HIGHWAY RESURFACING

Log of

VINEYARD BOULEVARD TO WAOKANAKA STREET | PCP
Geotechnical Engineering HONOLULU, OAHU, HAWAII 104
Penetration Depth of Depth of Elevation of | Penetration | Correlated | SPT Blow
Reading Penetration | Penetration | Penetration Index SPT Index Count
(mm) (inches) (feet MSL) | (mm/blow) | (mm/blow) | (blow/foot)
1 79.4 79.4 3.1 2.6 53 58
1 80.4 80.4 3.2 1.0 3.3 91
1 80.9 80.9 32 0.5 2.4 127
1 82.3 82.3 3.2 1.4 3.9 78
1 83.2 83.2 33 0.9 3.2 96
1 84.1 84.1 33 0.9 3.2 96
1 84.5 84.5 33 0.4 2.2 141
1 86.4 86.4 3.4 1.9 4.5 67
1 87.3 87.3 3.4 0.9 3.2 96
1 89.8 89.8 35 2.5 52 59
1 g1 .0 91.0 3.6 1.2 3.6 84
1 91.5 91.5 3.6 0.5 2.3 134
1 91.9 91.9 3.6 0.5 2.3 134
1 92.3 92.3 3.6 0.4 2.2 141
1 93.2 93.2 3.7 0.9 3.2 96
1 94.3 94.3 3.7 1.1 3.5 87
1 94.6 94.6 3.7 0.3 1.9 162
1 95.0 95.0 3.7 0.4 2.2 141
1 96.0 96.0 3.8 1.0 3.3 91
1 97.8 97.8 39 1.8 4.4 69
1 99.3 993 39 1.5 4.0 77
1 100.7 100.7 40 1.5 4.0 77
1 101.0 101.0 40 0.3 1.9 162
1 102.9 102.9 41 1.9 4.5 67
1 105.2 105.2 4.1 2.3 5.0 61
1 108.9 108.9 43 3.7 6.2 49
1 111.3 111.3 4.4 2.4 5.1 60
1 114.6 114.6 45 3.3 59 52
1 116.8 116.8 46 2.2 4.9 63
1 118.3 118.3 47 1.5 4.0 75
1 1201 120.1 47 1.8 4.4 69
1 122.4 122.4 4.8 2.3 5.0 61
1 124.3 124.3 49 1.9 4.5 67
1 127.6 127.6 50 3.3 5.0 52
1 129.3 129.3 51 1.7 4.3 71
1 131.3 131.3 52 2.0 4.6 66
Date Started: 1/17/2019 Water Level: Not Encountered
Date Completed: 1M17/2019 Plate
Logged By: B.A. Probing Equipment: DCP H-4219
Total Depth: 5.1 Size of Cone Tip: 8 mm dia. with 60° cone B-4.01
Work Crder: 6782-00(B) |Driving Energy: 8 kg weight 575 mm drop




GEOLABS, INC.

PALI HIGHWAY RESURFACING

Log of

VINEYARD BOULEVARD TO WAOKANAKA STREET | PCP
Geotechnical Engineering HONOLULU, OAHU, HAWAII 104
Penetration Depth of Depth of Elevation of | Penetration | Correlated | SPT Blow
Reading Penetration | Penetration | Penetration Index SPT Index Count
(mm) (inches) (feet MSL) | (mm/blow) | (mm/blow) | (blow/foot)
1 133.2 133.2 52 1.9 45 67
1 139.0 139.0 55 58 7.7 40
1 139.9 139.9 55 0.9 3.2 96
1 140.8 140.8 55 0.9 3.2 96
1 142.4 142.4 56 1.6 4.2 73
1 145.7 145.7 57 3.3 5.9 92
1 147.9 147.9 58 2.2 49 63
1 149.9 149.9 59 2.0 4.6 66
1 152.6 152.6 6.0 2.7 5.4 5F
1 155.2 155.2 6.1 2.6 B.3 58
1 158.1 158.1 6.2 2.9 b5 55
1 161.3 161.3 6.4 3.2 5.8 52
1 163.9 163.9 6.5 2.6 53 58
1 166.2 166.2 6.5 2.3 5.0 61
1 168.8 168.8 6.6 2.6 5.3 58
1 1712 171.2 6.7 2.4 5.1 60
1 174.3 174.3 6.9 3.1 5.7 53
1 177.5 177.5 7.0 3.2 5.8 52
1 181.7 181.7 £.2 4.2 6.6 46
1 186.3 186.3 7.3 46 6.9 44
1 190.8 190.8 7.5 4.5 6.8 45
1 197.0 197.0 7.8 6.2 8.0 38
1 201.9 201.9 7.9 49 7.1 43
1 206.3 206.3 8.1 4.4 6.8 45
1 211.4 211.4 8.3 5.1 7.3 42
1 216.8 216.8 85 54 7.5 41
1 221.6 221.6 8.7 4.8 7.0 43
1 224 4 224 4 8.8 2.8 B.b 56
1 228.9 228.9 9.0 4.5 6.8 45
1 233.9 233.9 9.2 5.0 7.2 42
1 2345 2345 9.2 0.6 2.6 117
1 238.5 238.5 94 4.0 6.5 47
1 243.4 243.4 96 49 7.1 43
1 247.2 247.2 9.7 3.8 6.3 48
1 251.2 251.2 9.9 4.0 6.5 47
1 256.4 256.4 10.1 52 7.3 42
Date Started: 1/17/2019 Water Level: Not Encountered
Date Completed: 1M17/2019 Plate
Logged By: B.A. Probing Equipment: DCP H-4219
Total Depth: 5.1 Size of Cone Tip: 8 mm dia. with 60° cone B-4.02
Work Crder: 6782-00(B) |Driving Energy: 8 kg weight 575 mm drop




GEOLABS, INC.

PALI HIGHWAY RESURFACING

Log of

VINEYARD BOULEVARD TO WAOKANAKA STREET | PCP
Geotechnical Engineering HONOLULU, OAHU, HAWAII 104
Penetration Depth of Depth of Elevation of | Penetration | Correlated | SPT Blow
Reading Penetration | Penetration | Penetration Index SPT Index Count
(mm) (inches) (feet MSL) | (mm/blow) | (mm/blow) | (blow/foot)
1 257.3 257.3 10.1 0.9 3.2 96
1 261.6 261.6 10.3 4.3 6.7 46
1 264.1 264.1 10.4 2.5 5.2 99
1 267.5 267.5 10.5 3.4 6.0 51
1 269.9 269.9 10.6 2.4 5.1 60
1 273.8 273.8 10.8 3.9 6.4 48
1 2075 277.8 10.9 4.0 6.5 47
1 280.5 280.5 11.0 2.7 5.4 57
1 283.4 283.4 11.2 2.9 5.5 55
1 287.6 287.6 113 4.2 6.6 46
1 2921 292.1 11.5 4.5 6.8 45
1 296.4 296.4 11.7 4.3 6.7 46
1 299.6 299.6 11.8 3.2 5.8 52
1 025 302.5 11.9 2.9 55 55
1 306.2 306.2 12.1 3.7 6.2 49
1 312.4 312.4 12.3 6.2 8.0 38
1 3172 3172 12.5 4.8 7.0 43
1 321.4 321.4 12.7 4.2 6.6 46
1 326.7 326.7 12.9 53 7.4 41
1 330.0 330.0 13.0 3.3 59 52
1 334.7 334.7 13.2 47 7.0 44
1 338.4 338.4 13.3 3.4 6.2 49
1 341.5 341.5 13.4 3.1 5.7 53
1 344.8 344.8 13.6 3.3 5.9 952
1 349.1 349.1 13.7 4.3 6.7 46
1 8624 35249 13.9 3.8 6.3 48
1 357.4 357.4 14.1 4.5 6.8 45
1 362.0 362.0 14.3 4.6 6.9 44
1 366.2 366.2 14.4 4.2 6.6 46
1 368.5 368.5 14.5 2.3 5.0 61
1 3712 ot 122 14.6 2.7 5.4 97
1 374.3 374.3 14.7 3.1 B.E 53
1 376.7 376.7 14.8 2.4 5.1 60
1 378.5 378.5 14.9 1.8 4.4 69
1 382.4 382.4 15.1 3.9 6.4 48
1 384.0 384.0 15.1 1.6 4.2 73
Date Started: 1/17/2019 Water Level: Not Encountered
Date Completed: 1M17/2019 Plate
Logged By: B.A. Probing Equipment: DCP H-4219
Total Depth: 5.1 Size of Cone Tip: 8 mm dia. with 60° cone B-4.03
Work Crder: 6782-00(B) |Driving Energy: 8 kg weight 575 mm drop




GEOLABS, INC.

PALI HIGHWAY RESURFACING

Log of

VINEYARD BOULEVARD TO WAOKANAKA STREET | PCP
Geotechnical Engineering HONOLULU, OAHU, HAWAII 104
Penetration Depth of Depth of Elevation of | Penetration | Correlated | SPT Blow
Reading Penetration | Penetration | Penetration Index SPT Index Count
(mm) (inches) (feet MSL) | (mm/blow) | (mm/blow) | (blow/foot)
1 386.1 386.1 15.2 2.1 4.8 64
1 389.6 389.6 153 35 6.1 50
1 392.2 392.2 15.4 2.6 5.3 58
1 396.0 396.0 15.6 3.8 6.3 48
1 399.3 399.3 15.7 3.3 5.9 52
1 403.9 403.9 15.9 4.6 6.9 44
1 408.2 408.2 16.1 4.3 6.7 46
1 413.3 413.3 16.3 5.1 7.3 42
1 418.6 418.6 16.5 53 7.4 41
1 425.3 4253 16.7 6.7 8.3 37
1 431.1 431.1 17.0 58 7.7 40
1 438.4 438.4 17.3 7.3 8.6 35
1 446.1 446.1 17.6 7.7 8.8 35
1 455.0 455.0 174.9 8.9 9.5 32
1 465.9 465.9 18.3 10.9 10.4 29
1 476.3 476.3 18.8 10.4 10.2 30
1 487.5 487.5 19.2 112 10.6 29
1 500.2 500.2 19.7 12.7 11.2 27
1 513.6 513.5 20.2 13.3 11.5 27
1 527.8 527.8 20.8 14.3 11.9 26
1 541.8 541.8 21.3 14.0 11.7 26
1 557.1 557.1 21.9 15.3 12.2 25
1 B573.1 573.1 22.6 16.0 12.5 24
1 5945 594.5 23.4 21.4 14.4 21
1 607.4 607.4 23.9 12.9 11.3 27
1 633.7 633.7 249 26.3 15.9 19
1 644 .4 644 .4 25.4 10.7 10.3 30
1 650.2 650.2 25.6 58 7.7 40
1 656.0 656.0 25.8 58 7.7 40
1 668.3 668.3 26.3 12.3 11.0 28
1 676.1 676.1 26.6 7.8 8.9 34
1 688.6 688.6 271 125 11.1 27
1 698.4 698.4 27.5 9.8 9.9 31
1 709.4 709.4 27.9 11.0 10.5 29
1 720.3 720.3 28.4 10.9 10.4 29
1 730.4 730.4 28.8 10.1 10.0 30
Date Started: 1/17/2019 Water Level: Not Encountered
Date Completed: 1M17/2019 Plate
Logged By: B.A. Probing Equipment: DCP H-4219
Total Depth: 5.1 Size of Cone Tip: 8 mm dia. with 60° cone B-4.04
Work Crder: 6782-00(B) |Driving Energy: 8 kg weight 575 mm drop




GEOLABS, INC.

PALI HIGHWAY RESURFACING

Log of

VINEYARD BOULEVARD TO WAOKANAKA STREET | PCP
Geotechnical Engineering HONOLULU, OAHU, HAWAII 104
Penetration Depth of Depth of Elevation of | Penetration | Correlated | SPT Blow
